In accordance with the provisions of ASC 810, the Company retrospectively reclassified the �Minority interest in joint venture� balance associated
with its investment in eVenture Technology, LLC (eVentures) previously included in �Other long-term liabilities� in the consolidated balance
sheet to a new component of shareholders� equity entitled �Noncontrolling interest in joint venture�. In the Statement of Operations for the

63

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, the Company retrospectively included the minority interest in earnings of the joint venture within its
consolidated net income before noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture, and deducted the same amount to derive net income
attributable to CACI.

The impacts of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company�s results of operations for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008 are
as follows (in thousands, except per share data):

Year Ended June 30, 2009
Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates

to:
As Previously
Reported ASC 470-20 ASC 810 As Adjusted

Interest expense and other $ 23,062 $ 9,521 $ (719) $ 31,864

Income before income taxes $ 161,791 $ (9,521) $ 719 $ 152,989
Income taxes 66,311 (3,739) �  62,572

Net income before noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint
venture $ 95,480 $ (5,782) $ 719 $ 90,417

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture �  (719) (719)

Net income attributable to CACI $ (5,782) $ �  $ 89,698

Basic earnings per share $ 3.19 $ (0.20) $ �  $ 2.99

Diluted earnings per share $ 3.14 $ (0.19) $ �  $ 2.95

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding 29,976 �  �  29,976

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 30,427 �  �  30,427

Year Ended June 30, 2008
Effects of Retroactively

Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates to:

As
Previously
Reported

ASC
470-20 ASC 810

As
Adjusted

Interest expense and other $ 30,066 $ 8,872 $ (475) $ 38,463

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 108

Income before income taxes $ 137,631 $ (8,872) $ 475 $ 129,234
Income taxes 54,308 (3,484) �  50,824

Net income before noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture $ 83,323 $ (5,388) $ 475 $ 78,410

Noncontrolling interest in earnings of joint venture �  (475) (475)

Net income attributable to CACI $ (5,388) $ �  $ 77,935

Basic earnings per share $ 2.77 $ (0.18) $ �  $ 2.59

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.72 $ (0.18) $ �  $ 2.55

Weighted-average basic shares outstanding 30,058 �  �  30,058

Weighted-average diluted shares outstanding 30,606 �  �  30,606

64

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

The impacts of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company�s financial position as of June 30, 2009 are as follows (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2009
Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates

to:
As Previously
Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810  As Adjusted

Asset accounts:
Other long-term assets $ 20,672 $ (1,395) $ �  $ 19,277
Total assets 2,007,474 (1,395) �  2,006,079
Liability accounts:
Long-term debt, net of current portion 628,125 (58,047) �  570,078
Deferred income taxes 7,019 22,247 �  29,266
Other long-term liabilities 20,800 �  (1,875) 18,925
Total liabilities 1,014,146 (35,800) (1,875) 976,471
Shareholders� equity accounts:
Additional paid-in capital 379,783 46,210 �  425,993
Retained earnings 699,567 (11,805) �  687,762
Noncontrolling interest in joint venture �  �  1,875 1,875
Total shareholders� equity 993,328 34,405 1,875 1,029,608
Total liabilities and shareholders� equity 2,007,474 (1,395) �  2,006,079

The impacts of the updates to ASC 470-20 and ASC 810 on the Company�s statement of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2009 and 2008
are as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended June 30, 2009
Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates

to:
As Previously
Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810  As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income before non-controlling interests $ 95,480 $ (5,782) $ 719 $ 90,417
Non-cash interest expense �  9,809 �  9,809
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,841 (288) �  2,553
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 13,363 (3,739) �  9,624
Changes in other liabilities (359) �  (881) (1,240)
Net cash provided by operating activities 151,080 �  (162) 150,918
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Other activities (1,318) �  162 (1,156)
Net cash used in financing activities (21,263) �  162 (21,101)

65

Edgar Filing: CACI INTERNATIONAL INC /DE/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

CACI INTERNATIONAL INC

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2008
Effects of Retroactively Adopting
Accounting Standard Updates

to:
As Previously
Reported   ASC 470-20   ASC 810  As Adjusted

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income before non-controlling interests $ 83,323 $ (5,388) $ 475 $ 78,410
Non-cash interest expense �  9,160 �  9,160
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,531 (288) �  2,243
Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 6,087 (3,484) �  2,603
Changes in other liabilities 4,676 �  (475) 4,201
Net cash provided by operating activities 160,086 �  �  160,086

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Revenue Recognition

The Company generates almost all of its revenue from three different types of contractual arrangements: cost-plus-fee contracts,
time-and-materials contracts, and fixed price contracts. Revenue on cost-plus-fee contracts is recognized to the extent of costs incurred plus an
estimate of the applicable fees earned. The Company considers fixed fees under cost-plus-fee contracts to be earned in proportion to the
allowable costs incurred in performance of the contract. For cost-plus-fee contracts that include performance based fee incentives, and that are